

No. 21-5714

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JAYREN WYNN,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

***AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF OF
THE NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
& DUE PROCESS INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

SHANA-TARA O'TOOLE	JARED MCCLAIN
DUE PROCESS INSTITUTE	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
700 Pennsylvania Ave.	MARK CHENOWETH
SE, #560	KARA ROLLINS
Washington, DC 20003	NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
(202) 558-6683	1225 19th St. NW, Suite 450
Shana@idueprocess.org	Washington, DC 20036
	(202) 869-5210
	Jared.McClain@NCLA.legal

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
Discussion.....	5
I. <i>STINSON</i> DEFERENCE CANNOT INCREASE CRIMINAL PENALTIES	5
A. <i>Stinson</i> Did Not Implicate the Rule of Lenity	5
B. The Constitution Compels Lenity	8
C. Traditional Tools of Interpretation Apply Lenity <i>Before</i> Deference.....	10
D. Lower Courts Disagree over Lenity’s Application in <i>Stinson</i> Cases.....	12
II. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT THE PETITION TO NARROW OR OVERRULE <i>STINSON</i>	18
A. Interpretive Deference Is Unconstitutional	18
1. <i>Stinson</i> Deference Contradicts Judicial Independence and the Judicial Office	18
2. <i>Stinson</i> Violates Due Process by Institutionalizing Judicial Bias.....	22
B. Deference to Commission Commentary Is Uniquely Unlawful.....	23
Conclusion	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014)	7
<i>Aposhian v. Wilkinson</i> , 989 F.3d 890 (10th Cir. 2021) (en banc).....	16
<i>Babbit v. Sweet Home Chapter of Cmtes. for a Great Ore.</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995)	17
<i>Bifulco v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 381 (1980)	6
<i>Bray v. Atalanta</i> , 4 F. Cas. 37 (D.S.C. 1794)	6
<i>Carter v. Welles-Bowen Realty, Inc.</i> , 736 F.3d 722 (6th Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>Christensen v. Harris Cty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000)	9
<i>Com. Coatings Corp. v. Cont’l Cas. Co.</i> , 393 U.S. 145 (1968)	22
<i>De Lima v. Sessions</i> , 867 F.3d 260 (1st Cir. 2017).....	10, 14
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568, 575 (1988)	11

<i>Esquivel-Quintana v. Sessions</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1562 (2017)	7, 17
<i>Georgia v. Brailsford</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 416 (1793).....	20
<i>Guedes v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives</i> , 140 S.Ct. 789 (2020).....	7
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955)	23
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)	passim
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	17
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985)	8
<i>M. Kraus & Bros. v. United States</i> , 327 U.S. 614 (1946)	6
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	18, 21
<i>Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 238 (1980)	22
<i>Masterpiece Cake Shop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1719 (2018)	22
<i>McBoyle v. U.S.</i> , 283 U.S. 25 (1931)	8

<i>Miller v. Johnson,</i>	
515 U.S. 900 (1995)	21
<i>Mistretta v. United States,</i>	
488 U.S. 361 (1995)	24
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n,</i>	
572 U.S. 92 (2015)	21
<i>Peugh v. United States,</i>	
569 U.S. 530 (2013)	9
<i>Prohibition del Roy,</i>	
12 Co. Rep. 63, 65 (1608).....	19
<i>Skilling v. United States,</i>	
561 U.S. 358 (2010)	6
<i>Smith v. United States,</i>	
2020 WL 4211284 (S.D. W.Va. June 26, 2020)	15
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. v. U.S. Army</i>	
<i>Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	17
<i>The Julia,</i>	
14 F. Cas. 27 (C.C.D. Mass. 1813)	20
<i>Tumey v. Ohio,</i>	
273 U.S. 510 (1927)	23
<i>United States v. Adams,</i>	
934 F.3d 720 (7th Cir. 2019)	14
<i>United States v. Bass,</i>	
404 U.S. 336 (1971)	8, 12

<i>United States v. Booker</i> ,	
543 U.S. 220 (2005)	6, 9
<i>United States v. Broadway</i> ,	
815 Fed. App'x 95 (8th Cir. 2020).....	15
<i>United States v. Cantu</i> ,	
423 F. Supp. 3d 345 (S.D. Tex. 2019)	15
<i>United States v. Cingari</i> ,	
952 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2020)	3, 4, 16
<i>United States v. Crum</i> ,	
934 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2019)	16
<i>United States v. Cruz-Flores</i> ,	
799 F. App'x 245 (5th Cir. 2020).....	12
<i>United States v. Davis</i> ,	
39 S.Ct. 2319 (2019)	11
<i>United States v. Faison</i> ,	
2020 WL 815699 (D. Md. Feb. 18, 2020)	7, 12
<i>United States v. Goodin</i> ,	
835 Fed. App'x 771 (5th Cir. 2021).....	15
<i>United States v. Havis</i> ,	
907 F.3d 439 (6th Cir. 2018)	7, 11, 18, 21
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> ,	
60 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 1995).....	15
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> ,	
963 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2020).....	14

<i>United States v. Lovato</i> , 950 F.3d 1337 (10th Cir. 2020).....	12, 16
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 602 F.3d 1166 (10th Cir. 2010)	16
<i>United States v. McClain</i> , 23 F. App'x 544 (7th Cir. 2001).....	14
<i>United States v. Moss</i> , 872 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 2017)	15
<i>United States v. Nasir</i> , 2021 WL 5173485 (3d Cir. 2021) (en banc)	passim
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Arreola</i> , 313 F.3d 1064 (8th Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008)	9
<i>United States v. Thompson/Ctr. Arms Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 505 (1992)	10
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 76 (1820).....	4, 6
<i>United States v. Winstead</i> , 890 F.3d 1082 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	13
<i>United States. v. Burr</i> , 25 F. Cas. 2 (C.C.D. Va. 1807)	20
<i>Webster v. Fall</i> , 266 U.S. 507 (1925)	7

<i>Whitman v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 1003 (2014)	4
<i>Yarborough v. Alvarado</i> , 541 U.S. 652 (2004)	21
<i>Yi v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 412 F.3d 526 (4th Cir. 2005)	15
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 3553(b)	21
Other Authorities	
A DISCOURSE UPON THE EXPOSICION & UNDERSTANDINGE OF STATUTES (Samuel E. Thorne ed. 1942).....	6
James Iredell, To the Public, <i>N.C. Gazette</i> (Aug. 17, 1786).....	19
Philip Hamburger, <i>Chevron Bias</i> , 84 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 1187 (2016)	22
Philip Hamburger, LAW AND JUDICIAL DUTY (2008)	19
<i>Quick Facts: Career Offenders</i> , U.S. Sentencing Comm’n (FY 2019).....	5
Records of the Federal Convention of 1787 (Max Farrand ed., Yale Univ. Press 1911).....	19
The Declaration of Independence	19

THE FEDERALIST No. 78.....20
